



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 5131/2018**

GAGAN DHAWAN

..... Petitioner

Through Mr Hemant Shah, Advocate.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

..... Respondents

Through Mr. Amit Mahajan, CGSC/UOI with
Ms. Mallika Hiremath, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIBHU BAKHRU

ORDER

%

21.08.2018

1. At the outset, Mr. Amit Mahajan, the learned counsel appearing for the respondents submits that the decision of the Division Bench of this Court in *J Sekar v. Union of India & Ors.: W.P.(C) 5320/2017*, decided on **11.01.2018** has been stayed by the Supreme Court. He also points out that the *ad interim* order dated 14.05.2018 was passed solely on the basis that reasons to believe had not been furnished to the petitioner, which was held to be mandatory by the Division Bench of this Court in *J Sekar's* case.
2. He further submits that there are a large number of matters where proceedings have been stayed and if the said orders are vacated at a later date, the authority would be inundated with several proceedings and would be unable to complete the same within the stipulated time.
3. In view of the above submissions, it is directed that the proceedings



before the Adjudicating Authority may continue; however, the adverse orders, if any, shall not be implemented till the next date of hearing.

4. List on 02.11.2018.

AUGUST 21, 2018
ab

VIBHU BAKHRU, J